6.0 $12.43 N/A $16.68 N/A 34.18%

7.0 $13.00 N/A $16.96 N/A 30.44%

8.0 $13.57 N/A $17.24 N/A 27.00%

9.0 $14.14 N/A $17.52 N/A 23.85%

10.0 $14.71 N/A $17.79 N/A 20.94%

114

PROPOSED RATES

$15.00

$0.27949 PER THERM

PERCENT
INCREASE
WITH FUEL

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

PAGE 1 OF 5

TYPE OF DATA SHOWN:
HISTORIC BASE YEAR DATA: 12131/2018
PROJECTED TEST YEAR: 12/31/2020
WITNESS: B. CHRISTMAS

RECAP SCHEDULES:

SCHEDULE E-5

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

COMPANY: SEBRING GAS SYSTEM, INC.

DOCKET NO: 20190083-GU

CUSTOMER CHARGE

TRANSPORTATION CHARGE

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES: E-2 p.1, H-1 p.1

COST OF SERVICE

EXPLANATION: PROVIDE MONTHLY BILL COMPARISONS UNDER PRESENT
AND PROPOSED RATES FOR THE TS- 2 RATE CLASS.

PRESENT RATE SCHEDULE: TS- 2
PROPOSED RATE SCHEDULE: TS- 2 (>200- 1,000 ANNUAL THERMS)

PRESENT RATES

$12.00 CUSTOMER CHARGE

$0.49327 PERTHERM TRANSPORTATION CHARGE

THERM USAGE INCREMENT 5.0 THERMS

AVERAGE USAGE PER CUSTOMER 29.4 THERMS/MONTH

PRESENT PRESENT PROPOSED PROPOSED
MONTHLY MONTHLY MONTHLY MONTHLY PERCENT

THERM BILL BILL BILL BILL INCREASE
USAGE W/0 FUEL WITH FUEL W/0 FUEL WITH FUEL W/0 FUEL

0.0 $12.00 N/A $30.00 N/A 150.00%

5.0 $14.47 N/A $30.98 N/A 114.17%

10.0 $16.93 N/A $31.97 N/A 88.78%

15.0 $19.40 N/A $32.95 N/A 69.85%

20.0 $21.87 N/A $33.93 N/A 55.19%

25.0 $24.33 N/A $34.92 N/A 43.50%

30.0 $26.80 N/A $35.90 N/A 33.96%

35.0 $29.26 N/A $36.88 N/A 26.03%

40.0 $31.73 N/A $37.86 N/A 19.33%

45.0 $34.20 N/A $38.85 N/A 13.60%

50.0 $36.66 N/A $39.83 N/A 8.64%

115

PROPOSED RATES

$30.00

$0.19660 PER THERM

PERCENT
INCREASE
WITH FUEL

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

PAGE 2 OF 5

TYPE OF DATA SHOWN:
HISTORIC BASE YEAR DATA: 12/31/2018
PROJECTED TEST YEAR: 12/31/2020
WITNESS: B. CHRISTMAS

RECAP SCHEDULES:

SCHEDULE E-5

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

COMPANY: SEBRING GAS SYSTEM. INC.

DOCKET NO: 20190083-GU

CUSTOMER CHARGE

TRANSPORTATION CHARGE

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES: E-2 p.1, H-1 p.1

COST OF SERVICE

EXPLANATION: PROVIDE MONTHLY BILL COMPARISONS UNDER PRESENT
AND PROPOSED RATES FOR THE TS- 3 RATE CLASS.

PRESENT RATE SCHEDULE: TS- 3
PROPOSED RATE SCHEDULE: TS- 3 (>1.000 -10,000 ANNUAL THERMS)

PRESENT RATES

$35.00 CUSTOMER CHARGE

$0.46677 PERTHERM TRANSPORTATION CHARGE

THERM USAGE INCREMENT 50.0 THERMS

AVERAGE USAGE PER CUSTOMER 336.3 THERMS/MONTH

PRESENT PRESENT PROPOSED PROPOSED
MONTHLY MONTHLY MONTHLY MONTHLY PERCENT

THERM BILL BILL BILL BILL INCREASE
USAGE W/0 FUEL WITH FUEL W/0 FUEL WITH FUEL W/0 FUEL

0.0 $35.00 N/A $200.00 N/A 471.43%

50.0 $58.34 N/A $208.16 N/A 256.82%

100.0 $81.68 N/A $216.33 N/A 164.85%

150.0 $105.02 N/A $224.49 N/A 113.77%

200.0 $128.35 N/A $232.65 N/A 81.26%

250.0 $151.69 N/A $240.81 N/A 58.75%

300.0 $175.03 N/A $248.98 N/A 42.25%

350.0 $198.37 N/A $257.14 N/A 29.63%

400.0 $221.71 N/A $265.30 N/A 19.66%

450.0 $245.05 N/A $273.46 N/A 11.60%

500.0 $268.39 N/A $281.63 N/A 4.93%

116

PROPOSED RATES

$200.00

$0.16325 PERTHERM

PERCENT
INCREASE
WITH FUEL

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

PAGE 30F 5

TYPE OF DATA SHOWN:
HISTORIC BASE YEAR DATA: 12131/2018
PROJECTED TEST YEAR: 12131/2020
WITNESS: B. CHRISTMAS

RECAP SCHEDULES:

SCHEDULE E-5

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

COMPANY: SEBRING GAS SYSTEM, INC.

DOCKET NO: 20190083-GU

CUSTOMER CHARGE

TRANSPORTATION CHARGE

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES: E-2 p.1, H-1 p.1

COST OF SERVICE

EXPLANATION: PROVIDE MONTHLY BILL COMPARISONS UNDER PRESENT
AND PROPOSED RATES FOR THE TS- 4 RATE CLASS.

PRESENT RATE SCHEDULE: TS- 4
PROPOSED RATE SCHEDULE: TS- 4 (>10,000- 50,000 ANNUAL THERMS)

PRESENT RATES

$150.00 CUSTOMER CHARGE

$0.33861 PER THERM TRANSPORTATION CHARGE

THERM USAGE INCREMENT 200.0 THERMS

AVERAGE USAGE PER CUSTOMER 1,239.4 THERMS/MONTH

PRESENT PRESENT PROPOSED PROPOSED
MONTHLY MONTHLY MONTHLY MONTHLY PERCENT

THERM BILL BILL BILL BILL INCREASE
USAGE W/0 FUEL WITH FUEL W/0 FUEL WITH FUEL W/0 FUEL

0.0 $150.00 N/A $650.00 N/A 333.33%

200.0 $217.72 N/A $670.63 N/A 208.02%

400.0 $285.44 N/A $691.27 N/A 142.17%

600.0 $353.17 N/A $711.90 N/A 101.58%

800.0 $420.89 N/A $732.54 N/A 74.05%

1,000.0 $488.61 N/A $753.17 N/A 54.15%

1,200.0 $556.33 N/A $773.80 N/A 39.09%

1,400.0 $624.05 N/A $794.44 N/A 27.30%

1,600.0 $691.78 N/A $815.07 N/A 17.82%

1,800.0 $759.50 N/A $835.71 N/A 10.03%

2,000.0 $827.22 N/A $856.34 N/A 3.52%

117

PROPOSED RATES

$650.00

$0.10317 PERTHERM

PERCENT
INCREASE
WITH FUEL

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

PAGE4 OF 5

TYPE OF DATA SHOWN:
HISTORIC BASE YEAR DATA: 12131/2018
PROJECTED TEST YEAR: 12/31/2020
WITNESS: B. CHRISTMAS

RECAP SCHEDULES:

SCHEDULE E-5

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

COMPANY: SEBRING GAS SYSTEM, INC.

DOCKET NO: 20190083-GU

CUSTOMER CHARGE

TRANSPORTATION CHARGE

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES: E-2 p.1, H-1 p.1

COST OF SERVICE

EXPLANATION: PROVIDE MONTHLY BILL COMPARISONS UNDER PRESENT
AND PROPOSED RATES FOR THE TS- 5 RATE CLASS.

PRESENT RATE SCHEDULE: TS- 5
PROPOSED RATE SCHEDULE: TS- 5 (OVER 50,000 ANNUAL THERMS)

PRESENT RATES

$500.00 CUSTOMER CHARGE

$0.38136 PERTHERM TRANSPORTATION CHARGE

THERM USAGE INCREMENT 1,000.0 THERMS

AVERAGE USAGE PER CUSTOMER 6,985.5 THERMS/MONTH

PRESENT PRESENT PROPOSED PROPOSED
MONTHLY MONTHLY MONTHLY MONTHLY PERCENT

THERM BILL BILL BILL BILL INCREASE
USAGE W/0 FUEL WITH FUEL W/0 FUEL WITH FUEL W/0 FUEL

0.0 $500.00 N/A $3,875.00 N/A 675.00%

1,000.0 $881.36 N/A $3,925.01 N/A 345.34%

2,000.0 $1,262.72 N/A $3,975.02 N/A 214.80%

3,000.0 $1,644.08 N/A $4,025.03 N/A 144.82%

4,000.0 $2,025.44 N/A $4,075.04 N/A 101.19%

5,000.0 $2,406.80 N/A $4,125.05 N/A 71.39%

6,000.0 $2,788.16 N/A $4,175.06 N/A 49.74%

7,000.0 $3,169.52 N/A $4,225.07 N/A 33.30%

8,000.0 $3,550.88 N/A $4,275.08 N/A 20.39%

9,000.0 $3,932.24 N/A $4,325.09 N/A 9.99%

10,000.0 $4,313.60 N/A $4,375.10 N/A 1.43%

118

PROPOSED RATES

$3,875.00

$0.05001 PERTHERM

PERCENT
INCREASE
WITH FUEL

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

PAGE 5 OF 5

TYPE OF DATA SHOWN:
HISTORIC BASE YEAR DATA: 12131/2018
PROJECTED TEST YEAR: 12/31/2020
WITNESS: B. CHRISTMAS

RECAP SCHEDULES:

SCHEDULE E-6

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

COMPANY: SEBRING GAS SYSTEM, INC.

DOCKET NO: 20190083-GU

LINE ACCT.
NO. NO.

PLANT

301-303 ORGANIZATIONAL COSTS

DISTRIBUTION PLANT

2 374 LAND AND LAND RIGHTS
3 376 MAINS
4 378 M & R EQUIPMENT- GENERAL
5 379 M & R EQUIPMENT- CITY GATE

[…]

PROJECTED TEST YEAR - SHORT-TERM DEBT OUTSTANDING

PROJECTED TEST YEAR- PREFERRED STOCK

PROJECTED TEST YEAR- COMMON STOCK ISSUES- ANNUAL DATA

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS

FINANCING PLANS- STOCK AND BOND ISSUES

PROJECTED TEST YEAR- FINANCIAL INDICATORS

PROJECTED TEST YEAR- FINANCIAL INDICATORS (CONT.)

PROJECTED TEST YEAR- FINANCIAL INDICATORS (CONT.)

PROJECTED TEST YEAR- REVENUE EXPANSION FACTOR

PROJECTED TEST YEAR- REVENUE DEFICIENCY

PROJECTED TEST YEAR- MAJOR ASSUMPTIONS

PROJECTED TEST YEAR- MAJOR ASSUMPTIONS (CONT.)

144

PAGE

204

205

206

207

208

209

210

211

212

213

214

215

216

217

218

219

220

SCHEDULE G-1 CALCULATION OF THE PROJECTED TEST YEAR RATE BASE

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: PROVIDE A SCHEDULE CALCULATING A 13-MONTH AVERAGE
RATE BASE FOR THE HISTORIC BASE YEAR, THE HISTORIC BASE YEAR

COMPANY: SEBRING GAS SYSTEM, INC. PLUS ONE, AND THE PROJECTED TEST YEAR.

DOCKET NO: 20190083-GU

BASE YEAR BASE YEAR BASEYR + 1 PROJECTED
ADJUSTED 12/31/2019 TEST YEAR PROJECTED

LINE 12/31/2018 COMPANY AVERAGE AVERAGE UNADJUSTED TEST YEAR
NO. DESCRIPTION (PER BOOKS) ADJUSTMENTS YEAR YEAR AVERAGE YR. ADJUSTMENTS

UTILITY PLANT

1 GAS PLANT IN SERVICE $6,274,352 $0 $6,274,352 $6,797,490 $8,148.107 $0
2 PLANT HELD FOR FUTURE USE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
3 CWIP $19,733 $0 $19,733 $2,227 $0 $0
4 GAS PLANT ACQ. ADJ. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

5 TOTAL UTILITY PLANT $6,294,085 $0 $6,294,085 $6,799,717 $8,148,107 $0

DEDUCTIONS

6 ACCUM. PROVISION FOR DEPR. ($2,594,318) $0 ($2,594,318) ($2,798,750) ($3,045,744) $0
7 CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTR ($6,897) $0 ($6,897) ($12,928) ($12,928) $0

8 TOTAL DEDUCTIONS ($2,601 ,215) $0 ($2,601 ,215) ($2,811 ,678) ($3,058,672) $0

9 NET UTILITY PLANT $3,692,870 $0 $3,692,870 $3,988,039 $5,089,434 $0

ALLOWANCE FOR WORKING CAPITAL

10 BALANCE SHEET METHOD $27,139 ($3,507) $23,632 ($19,319) ($4,221) $0

11 TOTAL RATE BASE $3,720,009 ($3,507) $3,716,502 $3,968,720 $5,085.214 $0

13 NET OPERATING INCOME $244,974 $5,092 $250,066 $220,160 $161,401 $230,160

14 RATE OF RETURN 6.59% 6.73% 5.55% 3.17%

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES: B-2, G-1 p.4-8, G-1 p.15, G-2, p.18, G-2 p.21, G-2, p.22, G-2 p.1-3, G-6 p. 1-2

145

PROJECTED
TEST YEAR

AS ADJUSTED

$8,148,107
$0
$0

$0

$8,148,107

($3,045,744)
($12,928)

($3,058,672)

$5,089,434

($4,221)

$5,085,214

$391,561

7.70%

PAGE 1 OF 28

TYPE OF DATA SHOWN:
HISTORIC BASE YEAR DATA: 12131/2018
HISTORIC BASE YEAR+ 1: 12/31/2019
PROJECTED TEST YEAR: 12131/2020
WITNESS: J. MELENDY

RECAP SCHEDULES:

6/4/2019
10:43 PM

SCHEDULE G-1

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

COMPANY: SEBRING GAS SYSTEM, INC.

DOCKET NO: 20190083-GU

LINE
NO. DESCRIPTION

ASSETS

1 CASH
2 ACCOUNTS REG- NATURAL GAS .
3 ACCOUNTS REG- FUEL
4 PLANT & OPER.MATERIAL & SUPPL.
5 PREPAYMENTS

6 PAYROLL CLEARING ACCOUNT
7 ECCR TRUE-UP- PRIOR YEAR
8 ECCR TRUE-UP- CURRENT YEAR

9 TOTAL ASSETS

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES: B-13, G-1 p.5-8, G-6 p.1

CALCULATION OF THE PROJECTED TEST YEAR RATE BASE- WORKING CAPITAL

EXPLANATION: PROVIDE A SCHEDULE CALCULATING A 13-MONTH AVERAGE WORKING CAPITAL FOR
THE HISTORIC BASE YEAR, THE HISTORIC BASE YEAR+ 1, AND THE PROJECTED TEST YEAR.

BASE YEAR BASE YEAR
ADJUSTED

12/31/2018 COMPANY AVERAGE
(PER BOOKS) ADJUSTMENTS YEAR

$49,322 $0 $49,322
$40,087 $0 $40,087

$133,293 ($133,293) $0
$83,582 $0 $83,582

$3,998 $0 $3,998

$289 ($289) $0
$8,691 ($8,691) $0
$7,999 ($7,999) $0

$327,261 ($150,272) $176,989

HBY + 1
12/31/2019
AVERAGE

YEAR

$71,703
$38,621

$0
$94,018
$3,870

$0
$0
$0

$208,213

146

PROJECTED
TEST YEAR PROJECTED

UNADJUSTED TEST YEAR
AVG. YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

$56,876 $0
$44,089 $0

$0 $0
$94,018 $0
$3,870 $0

$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0

$198,854 $0

PROJECTED
TEST YEAR

AS ADJUSTED

$56,876
$44,089

$0
$94,018
$3,870

$0
$0
$0

$198,854

PAGE 2 OF 28

TYPE OF DATA SHOWN:
HISTORIC BASE YEAR DATA: 12/31/2018
HISTORIC BASE YEAR+ 1: 12/31/2019
PROJECTED TEST YEAR: 12/31/2020
WITNESS: J. MELENDY

RECAP SCHEDULES:

SCHEDULE G-1

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

COMPANY: SEBRING GAS SYSTEM, INC.

DOCKET NO: 20190083-GU

LINE
NO. DESCRIPTION

LIABILITIES

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

2 NP COKER- CURRENT
3 FEDERAL INCOME TAXES PAYABLE

4 STATE INCOME TAXES PAYABLE
5 ACCRUED INTEREST PAYABLE

6 INTEREST PAYABLE- CUST DEPOSITS

7 UTILITY TAX- GROSS RECEIPTS

8 REGULATORY ASSESSMENT

9 REGULATORY ASSESSMENT- ECCR

10 SALES TAX PAYABLE
11 TANGIBLE & MUT TAX PAYABLE

12 TOTAL LIABILITIES

13 WORKING CAPITAL

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES: B-13, G-1 p.5-8, G-6 p.1-2

CALCULATION OF THE PROJECTED TEST YEAR RATE BASE- WORKING CAPITAL

EXPLANATION: PROVIDE A SCHEDULE CALCULATING A 13-MONTH AVERAGE WORKING CAPITAL FOR

THE HISTORIC BASE YEAR, THE HISTORIC BASE YEAR+ 1, AND THE PROJECTED TEST YEAR.

BASE YEAR BASE YEAR BASE YR.+ 1 PROJECTED

ADJUSTED 12/31/2019 TEST YEAR PROJECTED

12/31/2018 COMPANY AVERAGE AVERAGE UNADJUSTED TEST YEAR

(PER BOOKS) ADJUSTMENTS YEAR YEAR AVG.YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

$100,522 $0 $100,522 $142,718 $142,718 $0

$146,789 ($146,789) $0 $0 $0 $0

$3,291 $0 $3,291 $29,329 $7,555 $0

$165 $0 $165 $5,139 $2,093 $0

$32,912 $0 $32,912 $32,912 $32,912 $0

$2,337 $0 $2,337 $2,532 $2,556 $0

$2,937 $0 $2,937 $2,937 $2,937 $0

$933 $0 $933 $1,516 $1,784 $0

($24) $24 $0 $18 $0 $0

$562 $0 $562 $642 $642 $0

$9,698 $0 $9,698 $9,788 $9,877 $0

$300,122 ($146,765) $153,357 $227,531 $203,075 $0

$27,139 ($3,507) $23,632 ($19,319) ($4,221) $0

147

PROJECTED

TEST YEAR
AS ADJUSTED

$142,718
$0

$7,555
$2,093

$32,912

$2,556
$2,937
$1,784

$0
$642

$9,877

$203,075

($4,221)

PAGE 3 OF 28

TYPE OF DATA SHOWN:
HISTORIC BASE YEAR DATA: 12/31/2018
HISTORIC BASE YEAR+ 1: 12/31/2019
PROJECTED TEST YEAR: 12/31/2020
WITNESS: J. MELENDY

RECAP SCHEDULES:

SCHEDULE G-1 RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS PAGE4 OF 28

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: LIST AND EXPLAIN ALL PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT TO THE PROJECTED TEST YEAR 13-MONTH RATE BASE TYPE OF DATA SHOWN:

COMPANY: SEBRING GAS SYSTEM, INC.

DOCKET NO: 20190083-GU